
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
TROPOJA 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Friday 

2 February 2018 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Phil Martin 
Dilip Patel 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 February 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 February 2018 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 February 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for Hearing - Licensing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TROPOJA, 99 VICTORIA ROAD, 
ROMFORD, RM1 2LX (Pages 7 - 40) 

 
 The application for a premises licence is made by Mr Adil Haziri and Mr Fatjon Qela 

under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
2 February 2018 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Richard Cursons (01708) 432430 
e-mail: richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.1.1 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she has considered an application in 
respect of the premises in the previous 12 months as a Member of 
the Regulatory Services Committee; or 

1.1.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.1.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.1.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Location and facilities: 
 
3.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
4. Notification of attendance: 
 
4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 

Page 3



 
 
 

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 
 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

Page 4



 
 
 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
2 February 2018 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Tropoja 
99 Victoria Road Romford RM1 2LX 
Premises licence application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432692 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Adil Haziri and Mr Fatjon 
Qela under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received 
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 11th December 2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

99 Victoria Road comprises one side of a semi-detached commercial outlet in a short 
parade of three semi-detached commercial properties at this location.  The premises 
are located on a plot of land which also includes a car valeting service to the rear of the 
plot.  It appears that residential properties occupy the first floor of each of the six 
commercial outlets in this parade.  The surrounding properties are all residential. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Supply of alcohol (on & off premises) 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 16:00 23:00 
 

Hours premises open to the public 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 23:30 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 22nd 
December 2017 edition of the Havering Yellow Advertiser. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
The applicant, in consultation with the Police, modified the application to include the 
following two conditions within the operating schedule: 
 

1 All windows and doors to be closed past 8pm save for persons entering and 
exiting via the front door. 

 

2 The capacity of the venue shall be limited to 40 persons including staff. 
 

Representations 
 

There was one representation made against this application from a local resident and 
one representation made against this application from a responsible authority, namely 
Havering’s Planning Authority. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Public Notices

Recruitment

Music

Building

Motoring

BMDs

Building
Plans

Aerials

0905 624 0595

Articles for sale
Calls cost £1.02 per minute from a BT landline, Other networks may vary,
calls from a mobile could be considerabley higher. Text YABARGAIN
(space) Advert up to a maximum 150 characters and send to 83149. Texts
cost £1.02 plus standard network rates. If you do not want to receive
details on any other product or services, please text the word EXIT at the
end of your message. your advertisement witll appear in the next available
edition. We do no accept bargain ads under £100 by fax, post or person

�
Call: 01268 503422 Post: Yellow Adveriser, Acorn House,

Great Oaks, Basildon, SS14 1AHemail: sales@yellowad.co.uk

CARS WANTED
CASH TODAY
1/2 HOUR ANYWHERE
£700 MIN - £20,000 MAX

MoT or not. Good, clean or damaged
(vans wanted). High or low miles

020 8529 4321
7 days, 24 hours
(Local Dealer)

TV / Radio Aerials

Satellites / TV Points

TV Wall Mounting

Home Cinema Installs

AV / Multi-Room Audio Systems

HD CCTV / Remote Viewing

Phone points / Networking

WiFi / LAN Access points

Free Estimates / Survey

NO CALL OUT CHARGE

07985 822033➩

1977

HD
CCTV

CARS WANTED -
CARS WANTED

CASH TODAY
1 HOUR ANYWHERE

£275 min -
£10,000 max.
MoT or not, good,
clean or damaged.

07845 846 514
High or low miles
7 days, 24 hours

PLANS QUICKLY
CALCULATIONS,
REGULATIONS,
FREE SURVEY,

NWNF, APPEALS
CALL MR MORGAN
07850 373 274

TO OURWONDERFUL PARENTS

ALECAND EDNANAULLS
ON YOUR

70th WEDDINGANNIVERSARY
(CHRISTMAS DAY)

Thank you for always being there
and a great example that you have

always been to us.

Much love Terry, Allen,
Linda and families

and a great example that you have and a great example that you have 

Much love Terry, Allen, Much love Terry, Allen, 

and a great example that you have and a great example that you have 

Homestead Care Service
Second Floor
11 Bryand Avenue
Harold Wood, Romford RM3 0AP info@homesteadcare.com

(01708) 34 34 34

HCS Homestead Care Service
est. 1994

Homestead Care in the foremost provider of
quality care in Havering, committed to enabling
adults to live life to the fullest in the comfort of

their own homes

Our business is constantly expanding and we’re
recruiting first-rate individuals to represent us.

HOME CARERS
• Flexible working hours to suit you - full and part-time available

• Experience not essential as complete and ongoing training provided

• Enjoy free qualification training - Gain qualification in care Level 2 & 3

• Professional guidance and support provided by dedicated office teams

• Free uniform plus competitive rates of pay

• Carer progression opportunities available

• Car drivers preferred

If you’d like to work with us
we’d love to hear from you!

Phone Denise on (01708) 34 34 34
or email your CV: info@homesteadcare.com

Enhanced DBS check required • Homestead Care is committed to equal opportunities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT MR ADIL HAZIRI & MR
FATJON QELA HAVE APPLIED TO THE LONDON BOROUGH
OF HAVERING COUNCIL FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR
TROPOJA, 99 VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD, ESSEX, RM1 2LX
TO PERMIT THE SALE OF ALCOHOL FOR CONSUMPTION ON
& OFF THE PREMISES FROM 16.00 TO 23.00 DAILY ALL WEEK.
THE ADDRESS OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY WHERE THE
REGISTER IS KEPT AND THE APPLICATION MAY BE INSPECTED
DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS IS LICENSING SECTION,
HOUSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION, LONDON BOROUGH
OF HAVERING, MERCURY HOUSE, MERCURY GARDENS,
ROMFORD, ESSEX, RM1 3SL OR ON THE COUNCIL`S
WEBSITE: www.havering.gov.uk ANY REPRESENTATIONS BY
ANY OTHER PERSON OR RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY MUST
BE RECEIVED IN WRITING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY BY
08TH JANUARY 2018 STATING THE NATURE AND GROUNDS
FOR MAKING SUCH REPRESENTATION. IT IS AN OFFENCE
UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO
KNOWINGLY OR RECKLESSLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT
IN CONNECTION WITH AN APPLICATION. THE MAXIMUM
FINE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION FOR THIS OFFENCE IS
£5000. G T LICENSING CONSULTANTS TEL 07810 826778 EM:
gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com

Notice of applicatioN for a New premises liceNce
uNder sectioN 17 of the liceNsiNg act 2003.

Notice is hereby given that Opera Restaurant & Events LTD have applied to
the London Borough of Havering for a new premises licence for the Opera
Restaurant, 76/78 North Street, Romford, Essex, RM1 1DA to permit: 1) the
playing of live music, recorded music, performances of dance, anything of a
similar description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance
and the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 10.00 to
00.00 (Midnight) Sunday, from 10.00 to 23.00 Monday to Thursday and from
10.00 to 01.00 the following day Friday & Saturday; 2) The provision of late
night refreshment from 23.00 to 00.00 (Midnight) Sunday & from 23.00 to
01.00 the following day Friday & Saturday; 3) On New Years Eve from the
end of permitted hours to 10.00 the following day for all authorised licensable
activities; 4) An additional hour at the end of normal permitted hours for
all authorised licensable activities on all bank and public holidays and the
Sunday preceding bank holiday Mondays, Halloween Night, St Valentine’s
Day, Mother’s Day, Father’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day, Maunday
Thursday, Good Friday, Easter Sunday and Christmas Eve. The address of
the licensing authority where the register is kept and the application may be
inspected during normal business hours is Licensing Section, Housing & Public
Protection, London Borough Of Havering, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,
Romford, Essex, RM1 3SL or on the Council’s website: www.havering.gov.
uk Any representations by an other person or responsible authority must be
received in writing by the Licensing Authority by 10th January 2018 stating
the nature and grounds for making such representation. It is an offence under
section 158 of the licensing act 2003 to knowingly or recklessly make a false
statement in connection with an application. The maximum fine on summary
conviction for this offence is £5000. G T Licensing Consultants Tel: 07810
826778 Em: gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com

PLASTERING/RENDERING
Paper strip prepare, plaster, paint complete

reskims ceilings & walls * Monocouche colour
renders & silicone*

Condensation and Damp proofing control.
City & Guilds* 35yrs experience

No job too small, free estimates
Quality call Trowel FX

07956 983 343 or 01708 745935
www.trowelfx.co.uk

THE PIANO
MAN 20/30

Reconditioned Pianos,
Tuning, Removals,

Rental Service.
We collect

unwanted Pianos
01268 541001
01708 343455 AdvertiserYellowYellow

yellowad.co.uk

Announcements
Family

ye
ll
o
w

a
d
.c

o
.u

kPlease
mention
US
when
replying
to
adverts

10   Friday, 22nd December 2017

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Plan 

Page 11



P
age 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Representations from Responsible Authority 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Interested Party 

Page 38



Mr Robert Jones 
138 Victoria Road 

Romford 
Essex  RM1 2NX 

 
4th January 2018 
 
Mr Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
London Borough of Havering 
Public Protection, Environment 
Town Hall, Main Road 
Romford, Essex 
RM1 3BD  
 
 
 
Dear Mr Jones 
 
Re: Your Reference PJJ/019789 - Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Application 

Tropoja 99 Victoria Road, Romford, RM1 2LX 

We wish to make you aware of the strong objection that we have regarding the proposed 
licencing application mentioned above. 
As an immediate neighbour to the site we are of the view that the proposed licence will have a 
serious impact on our standard of living and safety.  Our specific objections are: - 
 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety  

The proposed use of this site will increase noise levels both during the day and late into the 
evening.   

We have witnessed on a daily basis the coming-and-going of customers/visitors frequenting the 
site. There is a seating area outside the front of the building where its clientele predominantly 
Albanian men gather outside drinking and smoking. This creates a disturbance which can go on 
until late into the evening. The doors and windows are also open during the warmer months 
contributing to noise levels. 

The proposed use will create an additional increase of rubbish and litter. Currently the 
proposed site and the rooms above, which appear to be a house of multiple occupancy, 
produce rubbish on a weekly basis amounting to 20 to 30 refuse sacks, which are left on the 
street in domestic rubbish bags waiting for the council’s waste collection service to remove 
them. 

We have concerns that the consumption of alcohol from glass bottles outside may also cause 
an added health and safety issue. 

The applicant does not appear to have shown transparency or demonstrated best practice, this 
was proven in their previous application for the same. The applicant was found to be non-
compliant for several reasons, one of which was an allegation made by a concerned member of 
the public that the premises had been operating as a bar before a licence was in force. We also  

Continued:- 

Page 39



have similar concerns that the premises are currently being used for all intended purposes 
without planning permission yet being granted. 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder   

With the consumption of alcohol on this site, the Police and Emergency Services will come 
under increased pressure to cope with drunken disturbances, anti-social behaviour, and crime 
that this will bring to the area                                    

There are already several licenced premises in the vicinity including a licenced public house. 
This on occasion creates unwelcome disturbances which have a detrimental impact on 
residents and to grant another licence directly in this area will only compound the problem. 

Highway safety inadequate parking and access 

Parking is already an issue in Victoria Road and the proposed nature of use for this dwelling, will 
increase vehicles coming into the area requiring a parking space. The property has very limited 
parking enough for only two vehicles and we have already witnessed double parking along 
Victoria Road which limits access for emergency vehicles and buses. 

There is a very busy carwash next door to the site, of which both premises share vehicle access 
and with the consumption of alcohol will become a health and safety issue.  

We believe the proposed application would demonstrably harm the surroundings and the right 
to enjoy a quiet safe residential environment. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Mr Robert Jones 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TROPOJA, 99 VICTORIA ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 2LX
	Front LO report
	PJJ07122
	Advert
	Front Map
	Prem plan v2
	Front Application
	Website appn
	Representations from Responsible Authority1
	Planning rep
	Rep Jones






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

2 February 2018 (10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) and Dilip Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 

 
UKIP Group          Phil Martin 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Haziri and Mr Qela for the premises/applicant. 
Also present were Mr Hopkins – applicant’s representative. Also in attendance 
were Havering Licensing Officers Paul Campbell and Paul Jones. 

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TROPOJA, 99 VICTORIA 

ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 2LX  
 
PREMISES 
Tropoja Cafe & Bar 
99 Victoria Road 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 2LX 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Adil Haziri and Mr Fatjon Qela 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 February 2018 

 
 

 

1. Details of Application 
 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 16:00 23:00 

   

   
 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 23:30 

   

   
 
 
 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 
relating to the advertising of the application. The required public notice was 
installed in the 22 December 2017 edition of the Havering Yellow Advertiser. 
 
The Premises was situated just outside of the Ring Road which circled Romford 
Town Centre so it fell just outside of the Cumulative Impact Zone. 
 
The applicant, in consultation with the Police, modified the application to 
include the following two conditions within the operating schedule: 
 

1 All windows and doors to be closed past 8pm save for persons 
entering and exiting via the front door. 

 

2 The capacity of the venue shall be limited to 40 persons including 
staff. 

 

 
2. Details of Representations 

 
There was 1 representation against the application from an interested person. 
 

There was 1 representation against the application from a responsible authority, 
namely Havering’s Planning Authority. 
 
 

Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

 Public safety 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 February 2018 

 
 

 

The representation from an interested person related to the prevention of 
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
The representation from the planning authority related to the prevention of 
public nuisance objective. 
 
There was no representative from the planning department present at the 
hearing. 
 

The venue did not have planning permission and in operating as a bar may 

be in breach of planning legislation. 

The venue was situated within a highly residential area, the property itself 
had a flat above it and it was not known whether the property had adequate 
soundproofing to prevent ambient noise escaping through the roof. 
 
 
3. Applicant’s response. 
 
Mr Hopkins, representing the applicant, addressed the Sub-Committee.  
 
Mr Hopkins advised that the applicant had amended the hours for selling 
alcohol to a more moderate level. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the car wash at the rear of the 
premises was open until 19.00hrs and those operatives from the car wash 
would be able use the café after finishing work. 
 
Mr Hopkins pointed out that no objections had been raised from the 
Metropolitan Police or Environmental Health.  
 
The operating schedule had been amended to show that the applicant 
would operate the business in a responsible manner and actively promote 
the licensing objectives at all times. This would include installation of CCTV, 
promoting Challenge 25 and appropriate signage on the premises reminding 
patrons about leaving the premises respecting others amenity. 
 
The premises would operate with “café bar” type conditions allowing 
customers to buy alcohol without a requirement to have a meal. The “café 
bar” would cater mainly for the local Albanian community and had only 
previously been used by the applicant’s family and employees of the car 
wash situated at the rear of the premises.  
 
Mr Hopkins advised that he had written to the interested person about their 
concerns but had not received any reply to the correspondence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that if the applicant was successful with 
the licence application the Mr Hopkins would be mentoring the 
applicant/premises for a period of six months following opening and that the 
applicant would also be applying for planning permission for the premises. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 February 2018 

 
 

 

Mr Hopkins advised that the applicant had approximately fifteen years’ 
experience in managing other licensed premises. 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 2 February 2018, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a premises licence 
for Tropoja Café and Bar was as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. In particular, the Sub-Committee took into account policies 
1, 5, 8 and 9 of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
5. Decision 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for a new 
premises licence in respect of Tropoja Café and Bar 99 Victoria Road 
Romford made on behalf of the applicant Adel Haziri and Fatjon Qela. 
 
Written and oral representations were made by the responsible body for the 
London Borough of Havering Planning Authority. The Sub-Committee also 
considered an objection letter form a local resident. The objection raised 
concerns in relation to the prevention of public nuisance.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence called on behalf of the applicant. It 
considered the submissions on behalf of the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it must promote the licensing 
objectives and had regard to the Statutory Guidance issued pursuant to 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-Committee also considered carefully the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy document.  It reminded itself that 
each decision must be made on its own merit.  
 
It seems to the Sub-Committee that the licensing policy 6 was there for a 
good reason. Without the relevant planning permission the granting of the 
licence would create an uncertainty in terms of the council’s overall 
approach to the licencing of premises. The suitability of the premises ought 
to be determined before a licence to sell was granted.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 February 2018 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee found that the application did not adequately deal with 
the concerns raised by the responsible authority. This included the impact 
on the character and mix of premises in the area. There was no attempt to 
deal with the increased vehicle traffic caused by the proposed activity. 
There was no attempt to deal with the difficulties created by the increased 
foot fall. There were no adequate controls in place for the consumption of 
alcohol outside the premises; particularly bearing in mind the application 
included a request for off sales.  
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that the granting of the licence would not in 
all the circumstances meet the licencing objectives in relation to public 
nuisance. 
 
The application was therefore refused. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


